Source: OWID, JPMAM. December 28, 2021.

https://itunes.apple.com/us/podcast/eye-on-the-market/id1367963156
https://www.jpmorgan.com/coronavirus-research

EYE  ON THE  M ARKET  •  M I CHAEL  CEMB AL EST  •  J .P .  MORG A N
Acce s s  o ur  fu l l  coro nav ir u s  a na ly s i s  w e b port a l  h er e   Jan ua ry  1 ,  2 022

9

So, we believe that supply chain problems will be resolved in 2022 and 2023 through vaccination, more capital
spending and a shift in spending from goods back to services.   As that’s happening, developed world consumers
are in good shape and should be able to support the economic expansion.  Developed world household balance
sheets and savings rates look strong, and in the US, there’s still a large gap between the strong pace of final sales
and weaker inventory accumulation.  US household debt service burdens are also at the lowest levels on record.
The risk: as shown in the last chart, a large boost in US consumer spending came from the lowest credit quintile
of borrowers, suggesting some sensitivity to the end of fiscal stimulus.

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

120%

350%

400%

450%

500%

550%

600%

650%

700%

1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Developed World household balance sheets
% of GDP   % of GDP

Source: BEA, ECB, regional statistical offices, JPMAM. Q3 2021.

Household assets

Household debt

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

20%

22%

1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Developed World household savings rate
Savings as % of personal income

Source: BEA, regional statistical offices, JPMAM. Q3 2021.

-$0.5

$0.0

$0.5

$1.0

$1.5

$2.0

$2.5

$3.0

$3.5

1972 1977 1982 1987 1992 1997 2002 2007 2012 2017 2022

US excess spending potential has piled up
$tn, rolling 4-quarter spending potential in excess of consumption

Source: Fed, BEA, JPMAM. Q3 2021. Spending potential: 65% of taxable
income, 100% of transfer pmts, 10% of housing wealth and 1.5% of fin. wealth.

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

Final sales
Private inventories

US unprecedented sales to inventory gap
y/y % change in real values

Source: BEA, JPMAM. Q3 2021.

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

120%

130%

140%

150%

1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Household debt level (lhs)
Household debt service ratio (rhs)

Debt levels vs debt service
Percent of disposable income for US households

Source: Fed, BEA, JPMAM. Q3 2021.

60
70
80
90

100
110
120
130
140
150
160

2018 2019 2020 2021

US consumer spending: transaction amounts by Equifax
credit risk score, Index (100 = December 2017)

Source: Equifax, Commerce Signals, AEI Housing Center. November 17, 2021.

Highest risk borrowers

Lowest risk borrowers

https://itunes.apple.com/us/podcast/eye-on-the-market/id1367963156
https://www.jpmorgan.com/coronavirus-research

EYE  ON THE  M ARKET  •  M I CHAEL  CEMB AL EST  •  J .P .  MORG A N
Acce s s  o ur  fu l l  coro nav ir u s  a na ly s i s  w e b port a l  h er e   Jan ua ry  1 ,  2 022

10

We expect goods-related supply chain issues to be resolved, and for goods price inflation to fall as the Fed
has been expecting.  However, US labor shortages appear to be a chronic issue, driving up wage inflation in
tight labor markets.  As we explained last October, worker shortages are the result of accelerated retirement
vs trend, immigration declines, increased self-employment that draws labor away from where it’s needed and
COVID impacts (vaccinated people afraid to return to work, working parents unable to find child care and
unvaccinated people fired/furloughed from their jobs).   The latest data from the BLS shows US low skill wages

[…]

https://www.jpmorgan.com/coronavirus-research

EYE  ON THE  M ARKET  •  M I CHAEL  CEMB AL EST  •  J .P .  MORG A N
Acce s s  o ur  fu l l  coro nav ir u s  a na ly s i s  w e b port a l  h er e   Jan ua ry  1 ,  2 022

14

Be prepared for intermittent selloffs, since market internals are less favorable than they were last spring:
• Young and unprofitable companies make up the largest share of market cap since 1999; Bridgewater estimates

$200 bn in “YUC” supply in 2022 from primary/secondary issuance and insider lockups expiring
• There were a lot of highly valued, crowded-trade stocks which fell by 35% or more in 2021, which is unusual for

a year when market returns were ~25%; another development we have not seen since the late 1990’s
• A rising number of companies are now more sensitive to changes in liquidity conditions and monetary policy than

their counterparts that are more sensitive to changing economic growth
• There’s a high concentration of S&P 500 market cap and total return that is reliant on a handful of stocks
• Signs of weakness in momentum/liquidity plays (fintech, renewable energy, IPOs and SPACs)

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Market cap of young unprofitable companies
% of total market cap

Source: Factset, J.P. Morgan Asset Management. Q3 2021.

Young unprofitable company:
● Negative net income in 2 of last 3 years
● Less than 5 years since IPO
● Annual revenues growing > 15% 1998

1999

2021 YTD

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Share of poorly performing stocks vs overall market return

Source: Factset, Bloomberg. December 28, 2021. Includes top 50% market
cap companies of the CRSP Index of US large, mid and small cap stocks.

%, companies with returns of -35% or worse, annual data since 1990

Russell 3000 annual total return

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

US equity market sensitivities
Share of US equities

Source: Bridgewater. December 10, 2021.

Highly sensitive to growth

Highly sensitive to liquidity

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Aug '20 Nov '20 Feb '21 May '21 Aug '21 Nov '21